Happy New Year, One and All.

With the arrival of 2024 we again have occasion for a call for dues for the Polanyi Society.

Here is the link to the relevant page on the Society website, where you can renew and pay: Polanyi Society -- PayPal Donation. Some old fuddy-duddies like myself can instead send a check to Charlie Lowney, our Treasurer, at the address you'll find here: Polanyi Society Membership and Donations. A good number of members use dues payment as an opportunity to make an additional contribution to the Society, by rounding up to \$50, or some higher amount. Please feel free to do so. Your dues and donations help with Polanyi Society initiatives like these:

- *We will soon roll out a new website that will not only be easier to navigate but will improve our visibility and attract new faces to our convivial corridors.
- *We have hired a general editor and a book editor for *Tradition and Discovery*, so it can continue to produce high quality articles on a regular basis.
- *We have held over 15 Zoom conferences since Covid-19 first inhibited face-to-face meetings and will continue to do so. See Links to Zoom Sessions (on http://polanyisociety.org/) which include topics such as
 - *Polanyi's Economics and Liberalism (June & Sept 2021, Dec 2023)
 - *Polanyi's connection to Gregory Bateson's ecological thinking (June 2021)
 - *Polanyi's connection to Carl Jung (April 2022) and C.S. Lewis (Feb 2022)
 - *And even an introductory primer on Polanyi's basic ideas (June 2022).
- *We will hold another in-person conference in June 2024 at the very attractive Nashotah campus in Wisconsin. This will be our first in-person meeting since 2019. Click here for <u>Call for Papers</u> and <u>Registration</u>.

Not only your dues, but your donations have become very important in recent years.

- *A generous benefactor has promised up to \$500 in funds to match any donation you apply toward funding the editors for TAD.
- *Nashotah expenses have risen and we have committed to keep fees reasonable.

 Donations will help cover any shortfall as well as provide registration waivers and travel stipends to young scholars.

So, please take a moment to become current for 2024. In addition to membership dues, please also consider a separate contribution to subsidize editors, or to subsidize the Nashotah initiative. If you have any questions or comments, feel free to contact me at jfennell@hillsdale.edu.

Jon Fennell Membership Secretary